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Half Year Results: Central reports $3.2 million maiden net profit 

Central Petroleum Limited (ASX:CTP) (“Company” or “Central”) today reports a maiden net 
profit after tax of $3.2 million for the half year to 31 December 2019. 

Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, Amortisation and Exploration (“EBITDAX”) was 
$17.2 million, reflecting the strong performance of Central’s gas and oil fields in the Northern 
Territory. 

Highlights for the half year 
• Step change in operating results compared to the previous corresponding period (half

year to 31 December 2018):

o Operating revenue increased 78.4% from $20.0 million to $35.7 million.

o Gas sales volumes increased 135%, reflecting the commencement of gas sales
through the Northern Gas Pipeline (“NGP”) in January 2019.

o EBITDAX of $17.2 million for the half year, up from $2.6 million.

o Net profit of $3.2 million compared to a loss of $19.1 million.

• Successful completion of the four-well exploration programme at the Range gas project
in Queensland’s Surat Basin, resulting in the certification of 270PJ of 2C contingent gas
resource (135 PJ net to Central). It is anticipated that the upcoming pilot well programme
and front-end engineering and design will lead to a final investment decision and
conversion of 2C contingent gas resources to certified 2P reserves.

• The Dukas-1 exploration well in the Northern Territory’s Amadeus Basin was suspended
at a depth of 3,704m after encountering hydrocarbon-bearing gas from an over-
pressurised zone close to the primary target. A forward plan for Dukas-1 is being
formulated.

• Commenced planning a major exploration programme in the Amadeus Basin for
CY2020, consisting of five high-graded drillable prospects and two appraisal tests. The
programme has an estimated mean prospective resource of 505 PJ of gas and 29
mmbbl of oil (risked: 205 PJ of gas and 9 mmbbl of oil). Funding is anticipated to be
sourced through a farmout process which is currently underway.

• Executed a new joint gas sales agreement (GSA) for the supply of 21.9 PJ of ‘firm’ and
‘as-available’ gas over three years from 1 January 2020, partially replacing maturing
contracts. Central has a 50% contractual obligation for gas supply under the GSA, but it
expects to receive the benefit of the majority of the revenue during the first two contract
years, under new portfolio balancing arrangements with its Mereenie JV partner.

• Extended the Group's $72.8 million finance facility for a further 12 months to 30
September 2021, subsequent to the end of the reporting period.
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Central’s CEO and Managing Director, Leon Devaney said “Reporting a maiden profit is a 
significant milestone for our Company, and it is even more remarkable considering that this 
time 5 years ago we had virtually no production, no certified reserves, and no access to the 
east coast gas market. Our team has worked diligently over a number of years now to deliver 
these results and we have built a solid foundation for what is an exciting next phase of growth. 
Although the short-term gas market remains challenging, we are well positioned with over 10 
PJ pa of our sales contracted via long term, fixed-price contracts. This provides us with 
significant downside protection and allows us to remain focused on advancing both the Range 
gas project and our 2020 exploration programme which each have significant upside and the 
potential to drive a substantial re-rating of our Company.” 

Summary of results 

 Half year to 
December 

2019 

Half year to 
December 

2018 

Change % Change  

Net Sales Volumes     

- Natural Gas (TJ) 6,863 2,921 3,942 135% 

- Oil & Condensate (Bbls) 49,701 43,727 5,974 14% 

Sales Revenue ($ ‘000) 35,713 20,022 15,691 78% 

Gross Profit ($ ‘000) 18,785 5,825 12,960 222% 

EBITDAX1 ($ ‘000) 17,159 2,568 14,591 568% 

EBITDA2 ($’000) 16,080 (11,073) 27,153 n/a 

EBIT3 ($ ‘000) 6,714 (15,427) 22,141 n/a 

Statutory Profit / (Loss) after tax ($ ‘000) 3,201 (19,077) 22,278 n/a 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from Operations4 ($’000) 8,292 (14,479) 22,771 n/a 

Capital expenditure5 ($ ‘000) 1,377 12,672 (11,295) (89) % 

Notes: 
1. EBITDAX is Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, Amortisation and Exploration costs  
2. EBITDA is Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation. 
3. EBIT is Earnings before Interest and Taxation. 
4. Cashflow from Operations includes cash outflows associated with Exploration activities. 
5. Capital expenditure on tangible assets 
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Strengthened balance sheet 

The group received net operating cash flows of $8.3 million and continued making accelerated 
debt repayments during the half year, with $9.5 million of principal repaid during the period 
and a total of $21.5 million repaid in the full calendar year. 

Subsequent to the balance date, the Group’s loan facility was extended for a further 12 months 
to September 2021, significantly improving the net current asset position relative to that 
reported in the half year report as illustrated below: 

Consolidated Balance Sheet Statutory balance sheet 
as at 31 Dec 2019 

Impact of loan extension 
10 February 2020 

Balance sheet 
after loan 
extension 

$ $ $ 

Current assets 29,420,586 - 29,420,586 

Current liabilities (93,086,714) 67,700,963 (25,385,751) 

Net current assets / (liabilities) (63,666,128) 67,700,963 4,034,835 

The net working capital position also includes $10.9 million of deferred revenue liabilities 
associated with the market value of pre-sold gas and customer take-or-pay balances which 
do not represent a cash liability to the group as they will either be settled by the physical 
delivery of gas or forfeited by the buyer under the contract. There will be no settlement in cash 
and no associated cash outflow other than marginal production costs. The net asset position 
has improved further subsequent to year end, with $7.7 million received in January as final 
settlement for the proceeds from the farm-out of a 50% interest in the Range Gas Project. 

-ends- 

This ASX announcement was approved and authorised for release by Leon Devaney, Managing 
Director and Chief Executive Officer. 

General Disclaimer and explanation of terms: 
This document is for information purposes only and is not investment or financial product advice nor intended for prospective 
investors and does not purport to provide all of the information an interested party may require in order to investigate the 
affairs of Central Petroleum Limited (“Company”). This document has been prepared without taking into account the 
investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular person. The data, information, opinions and 
conclusions (“Information”) herein are subject to change without notice. 
No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness, correctness, likelihood 
of achievement or reasonableness of the Information contained in this document. To the maximum extent permitted by law, 
none of the Company or its agents, directors, officers, employees, advisors and consultants, nor any other person, accepts any 
liability, including, without limitation, any liability arising out of fault or negligence for any loss arising from the use of the 
Information contained in this document. 
This document may contain forward-looking statements which include (but are not limited to) forecasts, prospects or returns. 
Forward looking statements are only predictions and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions which may be outside 
the control of the Company and could cause actual results to differ from these statements. These risks, uncertainties and 
assumptions include (but are not limited to) funding, exploration, commodity prices, currency fluctuations, economic and 
financial market conditions, environmental risks, legislative or fiscal developments, political risks, project delay, approvals, cost 
estimates and other risk factors described from time-to-time in the Company's filings with the ASX. Actual facts, matters or 
circumstances may be different to those expressed or implied in this document. Given these uncertainties, readers are 
cautioned not to place reliance on forward looking statements. Subject to any continuing obligations under applicable law and 
the ASX Listing Rules, the Company and its agents, directors, officers, employees, advisors and consultants, nor any other 
person, do not undertake any obligation to update or revise any Information or any of the forward looking statements in this 
document. Sentences and phrases are forward looking statements when they include any tense from present to future or similar 
inflection words, such as (but not limited to) "believe", "understand", "estimate", "anticipate", "plan", "predict", target”, 
"may", "hope", "can", "will", "should", "expect", "intend", “projects”, "is designed to", "with the intent", "potential", the 
negative of these words or such other variations thereon or comparable terminology or similar expressions of the future which 
may indicate a forward looking statement or conditional verbs such as "will", "should", "would", "may", “can” and "could" are 
generally forward-looking in nature and not historical facts. 
No right of the Company or its subsidiaries shall be waived arising out of this document. All rights are reserved. 




